A REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
APRIL 06, 2009

CALL TO ORDER

Vice-Chairman Jerry Carris called the meeting of the City of Winter Garden Planning
and Zoning Board to order at 6:32 p.m. in the City Hall Commission Chamber. The
invocation was given followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. The roll was called and a
quorum was declared present.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Vice-Chairman Jerry Carris, Board Members: James Dunn,
Mac McKinney, Rohan Ramlackhan, Kent Horsley, and James Gentry.

STAFF PRESENT: City Attorney Dan Langley, Economic Development Director
Dolores Key, Chief Planner Tim Wilson, Planner Brandon Byers, Planner Regina
McGruder, and Planning Technician Lorena Blankenship.

MEMBERS ABSENT: Chairman James Balderrama.
STAFE ABSENT: City Manager Mike Bollhoefer.

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of minutes from regular meeting held March 02, 2009

Motion by James Gentry to approve the above minutes. Seconded by Kent Horsley,
the motion carried unanimously 6-0.

Variances

2. 951 Copenhagen Way

Planner Byers presented the Board with a request for approval of a 5 foot rear yard
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setback variance for the property located at 951 Copenhagen Way (Sterling Pointe
Subdivision). If approved this variance will allow the property owners to construct a
screen room addition. Planner Byers explained that this property backs up to Sterling
Pointe HOA property and Beulah Road. City Staff has reviewed the request and
recommends approval.

Motion by Kent Horsley to approved the Variance for property located at 951
Copenhagen Way. Seconded by James Dunn, the motion carried unanimously 6-0.

3. 206 North Woodland Street

Planner Byers presented the Board with a request for approval of the following
variances for 206 North Woodland Street: 12’ lot width variance, 2145 square foot
lot area variance, 15° lot depth variance, 3’ side setback variance, and 5° rear yard
setback variance. If the variances are approved, it would allow the property owners to
construct a single-family home. This lot was approved for variances and lot split by
the Planning and Zoning Board on July 11, 2006. In addition the property received a
365 day extension by the Planning and Zoning Board on July 10, 2006. Mr. Byers
added that as requested by the Board the lot split was completed with the Orange
County Property Appraiser and the houses were demolished. The variances
considered for tonight’s meeting include only the northern lot; the southern lot will
need separate variances once the property owner decides to develop it.

Kent Horsley asked if the existing tree located on the property will be saved. Planner
Byers responded that according to the applicant, every effort will be made to save the
tree. Mr. Horsley stated that the lot is too small to build the proposed house and also
preserve the tree.

Mac McKinney stated that by approving the lot split, the Planning and Zoning Board
approved the construction of two homes on two small lots. He expressed concerns in
regards to approving five variances and added that perhaps the proposed residential
home should be built to fit on the lot without any variances.

Planner Byers, and the Board Members discussed details concerning the subject
request; topics discussed were the condition of the previous structures located on the
lot, the reason why five variances are being requested, the fact that the Planning and
Zoning Board previously approved the lot split (creating two non-conforming lots)
and similar variances. Mr. Byers stated that the proposed residential home is smaller
in living area but maintains the same footprint as the one previously approved and
better harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood.
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Motion by James Gentry to approve the requested Variances for property located at
206 N. Woodland Street. The motion died because lack of a second.

Motion by Kent Horsley to deny the requested Variances for property located at 206
N. Woodland Street. City Attorney explained that if this item is denied, the Board
will need to send a letter of explanation to the property owner, stating the reasons of
the denial. He added that the Board should discuss the reasons of the denial. The
motion was seconded by Rohan Ramlackan. The Board Members, Planner Byers,
and City Attorney Langley further discussed issues regarding the requested variances.
City Attorney Langley explained that once the city approves a lot split, it has to
ensure that a reasonable use is being given to the property. He suggested the Planning
and Zoning Department performs an analysis to determine if another structure could
be built on the lot within the established setbacks, or with the approval of a less
intense variance. Planner Byers explained that because of the size of the lot (a non-
conforming lot), the lot width variance and the lot depth variance will be needed to
make the lot buildable. He added that the applicant also needs to meet the minimum
living area requirement. Kevin Michael, of Michael Contracting, Inc. Winter Garden,
contractor representing the applicant, approached the Board and in response to a
question regarding the size of the proposed home, stated that the size of the proposed
one story home is 1,300 square feet, with a one-car garage. The Board further
discussed topics such as the size of the proposed home; the possibility of saving the
existing tree located on the lot; the City’s approval of the two non-conforming lots
and the previous variances; the option to table the item and have the Planning and
Zoning Department investigate other properties and prepare an analysis to determine
if another structure could be built on the lot and still meet the minimun living area
requirement. (No vote taken and no further discussion).

Motion by James Gentry to table the item to a date uncertain. Seconded by Mac
McKinney, the motion carried unanimously 6-0.

4. 599 S. West Crown Point Road

Planner McGruder presented the Board with a request for approval of a 3 foot high
front yard and 3 foot high side yard fence height variance for property located at 599
S. West Crown Point Road. If approved, this variance will allow the property owners
to install a 6’ high decorative iron fence around the existing single family home. The
applicant has requested that this item be tabled until the May 04, 2009 Planning and
Zoning Board meeting.

Motion by Mac McKinney to table the item until the May 04, 2009 Planning and
Zoning Board meeting. Seconded by Rohan Ramlackhan the motion carried
unanimously 6-0.
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Special Exception Permit

5. 1055 Vineland Road

Planner McGruder presented the Board with a request for approval of a Special
Exception Permit to allow automobile services in the C-2 zoning district for property
located at 1055 Vineland Road. City Staff has reviewed the application and
recommends approval with the following conditions: all vehicle service work must be
performed in the rear of the building within the existing onsite commercial garage
bays; no outside storage/display of merchandise, materials or products shall be
allowed; automobile repair services are prohibited; and all vehicles parked overnight
including any/all company vehicles must be parked in the rear of the building or
within the commercial garage bays.

Kent Horsley inquired about the City’s procedure to ensure that the mentioned
conditions will be implemented. Planner McGruder responded that the Code
Enforcement Department will ensure that the established conditions are put into
effect.

Motion by James Dunn to approve the Special Exception Permit for property
located at 1055 Vineland Road with City Staff conditions (see attached). Seconded
by James Gentry, the motion carried unanimously 6-0.

6. 1226 Winter Garden Vineland Road - Suite 100

Planner McGruder presented the Board with a request for approval of a Special
Exception Permit to allow the applicant to operate a light assembly of residential
consumer items in conjunction with onsite sales at the Winter Garden Business Park.
The commercial business is a small, specialty maker of homemade ceramic tiles and
sculptures. The custom tile business provides custom mosaics, tile matching and
special order projects. The business is not a mass producer or large quantity
manufacturer; product volume is low because of the specialty items sold. There will
be no large delivery or shipping trucks due to low volume of production and limited
market sales of products. City Staff has reviewed the petition and recommends
approval with the following conditions: all business operations shall be contained
within the building and no outside storage/display of merchandise, materials or
products shall be allowed.

Motion by Mac McKinney to approve the Special Exception Permit for property
located at 1226 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Suite 100 with City Staff conditions
(see attached). Seconded by James Gentry, the motion carried unanimously 6-0.
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Annexations, Comp Plan Amendments and Rezonings

7. 629 Bethune Avenue

Planner Byers presented the Board with a request for approval of Ordinance 09-12,
annexation of 629 Bethune Avenue, Ordinance 09-13, amending the future land use
for 629 Bethune Avenue to Low Density Residential, and Ordinance 09-14, rezoning
629 Bethune Avenue to R-4. City Staff has reviewed the applications and
recommends approval.

Motion by James Dunn to recommend approval of Ordinance 09-12, annexation
of 629 Bethune Avenue, Ordinance 09-13, amending the future land use for 629
Bethune Avenue to Low Density Residential, and Ordinance 09-14, rezoning 629
Bethune Avenue to R-4. Seconded by James Gentry, the motion carried
unanimously 6-0.

8. 1261 East Bay Street

Planner Byers presented the Board with a request for approval of Ordinance 09-15,
annexation of 1261 East Bay Street, Ordinance 09-16, amending the future land use
for 1261 East Bay Street to Low Density Residential, and Ordinance 09-17, rezoning
1261 East Bay Street to R-4. City Staff has reviewed the applications and
recommends approval.

Motion by James Gentry to recommend approval of Ordinance 09-15, annexation
of 1261 East Bay Street, Ordinance 09-16, amending the future land use for 1261
East Bay Street to Low Density Residential, and Ordinance 09-17, rezoning 1261
East Bay Street to R-4. Seconded by Mac McKinney, the motion carried
unanimously 6-0.

Lot Split

9. 702 Vineland Road

Planner McGruder presented the Board with a request for a lot split that will
subdivide property located at 702 Vineland Road into two single family buildable lots
that will be approximately 76’ x 125°. City Staff has reviewed the applications and
recommends approval.

Motion by Mac McKinney to approve the Lot Split for property located at 702
Vineland Road. Seconded by James Dunn, the motion carried unanimously 6-0.
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ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Chairman James Balderrama Planning Technician Lorena Blankenship
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